

LISTED ON:-02.5.2014
COURT NO. 07
ITEM NO. 34

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 3183 OF 2010

Union of India ...Petitioner

-Versus-

A. Vijay Narayanan ...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Registrar's Court on 7th January, 2010, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP (C)No. 24335/2009"

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Registrar's Court on 13th July, 2011, when the following Order was passed :-

"It is unfortunate that Union of India owing and managing Postal authority is unable to serve its employee for more than one year in one case and for more than two years in another. Such matters are required to be disposed of at the earliest for non-prosecution.

However, in the interest of justice, as last chance petitioner is permitted to serve the unserved respondents by dasti mode without fail before 29th September, 2011.

If proper proof of service is not filed before 29th September, 2011, list the matter before Hon'ble Judge in Chambers without waiting for any former order from this court."

-2-

It is submitted that pursuant to court's order dated 7th January, 2010, instant matter has been tagged with SLP (C)No. 24335 of 2009.

It is further submitted that there is a sole Respondent and show cause notice has been issued but neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing the said notice has been received back from the Sole Respondent.

It is also submitted that Mr. D. S. Mehra, Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed proof of dasti service in view of order dated 13th July, 2011 so far.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 1st day of May, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:- Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

PA