

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MRS. RACHNA GUPTA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 21489/2013

UNION OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAM PRAKASH VIRMANI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 23698/2013

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 25215/2013

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

Date : 20/04/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

Mr Mohit Kumar Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RSLP(C) NO.21489/2013

A letter was sent to respondent nos. 2,5 and 6 calling upon them to file an application for appearing and arguing in person. Respondent no.6 has responded vide letter itself seeking time to so appear on ground that he being suffering from heart problem and being under treatment in a hospital in Mohali, Punjab. No response from respondent nos. 2 and 5 has been received. Reminder be issued to both of them.

Item No.7

Respondent no.4 has also sent a letter requesting for some legal aid from the Legal Services Committee. A fresh intimation be sent to him as well asking to file an application for the same.

With respect to respondent Nos. 1 and 3, petitioner has not yet taken steps to effect service. Be taken within four weeks.

Service of respondent nos. 7 and 8 is complete but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) NO.25215/2013

Petitioner has not taken steps for effecting service on respondent Nos. 1,3 and 4. Be taken within four weeks.

Respondent no.2-Caveator has sent the counter affidavit through post requesting exemption from personal appearance. Letter be sent asking for Power of Attorney at least to appear on her behalf.

SLP(C) NO.23698/2013

In this petition also, petitioner has to take steps to effect service on respondent Nos. 1 to 3.

Service of respondent no.4 is complete but none has entered appearance.

List again on 20.7.2015.

(RACHNA GUPTA)
Registrar